further moneys are payable the parties are encouraged to continue discussions and try 

to agree an amount but should they fail to do so they may return to the Authority for a 

determination. 

[41] Allan Marx and Paul Roberts, as trustees of Vintage Farm Trust are jointly and 

severally responsible for paying penalties totalling $23,000 (twenty three thousand 

dollars).  Payment is to be made to the Crown via the Authority. 

[42] Allan Marx and Paul Roberts are also to pay a further $71.56 (seventy one 

dollars and fifty six cents) as a contribution towards the Ministry of Business, 

Innovation and Employment costs.